# 502517767 10/02/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ITL HEALTHCARE PTY. LTD.	09/23/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NOBLE HOUSE GROUP PTY. LTD.
Street Address:	1/63 WELLS ROAD
City:	CHELSEA HEIGHTS, VICTORIA
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3196

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12867554	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (410)666-7274

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 410-628-7770

Email: jgalbreath@galbreath-law.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN A. GALBREATH

Address Line 1: 2516 CHESTNUT WOODS CT.

Address Line 4: REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN A. GALBREATH	
Signature:	/John A. Galbreath/
Date:	10/02/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=4380-20130925-151557-Assignment HCA to Noble House signed 25-9-13#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031327 FRAME: 0560 OF \$40.00 1286/554

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

We, ITL HealthCare Pty Ltd of 1/63 Wells Road, Chelsea Heights Vic 3196, Australia being the owner or part owner of an invention entitled TEST TUBE MANAGEMENT DEVICE (hereinafter referred to as the Invention) and owner or part owner of all rights pertaining to the Invention described in the following Patent Applications filed in respect of the Invention

 Application No
 Application Date
 Country

 AU2008900760
 13 Pebruary 2008 (13.02.2008)
 Australia

 AU2008905144
 2 October 2008 (02.10.2008)
 Australia

by virtue of employment of and/or assignment by the following inventor(s) of the Invention; namely

Craig Andrew BURKE of 7/8 Parawees Street, Cremoine NSW 2089, Australia

Chris WHELAN of 17 Meirose Parade, Clovelly NSW 2031, Australia

#### HEREBY ASSIGN, MAKE OVER AND TRANSFER

our entire right title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to the aforesaid patent Applications, together with all right to file for and secure further patent applications and patents in respect of the Invention,

Noble House Group Pty. Ltd. of 1/63 Wells Road, Chelsea Heights Vic 3196, Australia

#### FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION

receipt of which consideration is hereby acknowledged.

#### We HEREBY AGREE TO:

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with the Applications and any national or international Patent Application based thereon, or based upon any continuation, divisional, reissue Application, thereof, the papers including, for example, application forms and requests, powers of attorney, and separate assignments, endorsements or confirmations of this assignment that the Assignee or the Assignee's attorney deems necessary or expedient.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with any opposition or interference action before a Patent Office, including the United States Patent and Trademarks Office, concerning the Applications or any continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in providing or obtaining evidence and going forward with such opposition or interference.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, the Rules and Articles of the Patent Cooperation Treaty relating to international patent applications, and similar agreements.

Promptly execute upon request and without charge all papers convenient or necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent in the United States, or any other country, based at least in part upon the Applications or derived at least in part therefrom.

## We HEREBY AUTHORISE AND EMPOWER:

The Commissioner of Patents of the United States or of any other country to issue to the said Assignee any and all Letters Patents resulting in whole or in part from the Applications, and we hereby covenant that the Assignee has full and unencumbered right to further assign, deal in or convey the entire interest herein assigned.

The duly appointed attorney of the Assignee in the United States, or in any other country, to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Office concerned for the proper recordation of this document.

### We HEREBY WARRANT:

That we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

### IN WITNESS WHEREOF

We have executed this agreement in a ma	nner binding upon as	, the said ITL H	ealthCare Pty Ltd
Ву	***************************************	***************************************	

Name
Position
Date
Date
AND THIS ASSIGNMENT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED
For and on behalf of the said Noble House Group Pty, Ltd.
By
Name:
William 72835

Position Date 23 Sandanber 2

Ow Ref 4380

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/02/2013 REEL: 031327 FRAME: 0561